



Strand Associates, Inc.®
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, WI 53715
(P) 608.251.4843
www.strand.com

February 6, 2024

Mr. Brad Marquardt, P.E., Public Works Director
City of Whitewater
312 West Whitewater Street
Whitewater, WI 53190

Re: Forest Avenue Reconstruction
Contract 2-2024
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin

Dear Brad,

Bids for the above-referenced Project were opened on February 6, 2024. Three Bids were received with the resulting Bid tabulation enclosed.

BKS Excavating, Inc. of Edgerton, Wisconsin, was the apparent low Bidder with a Base Bid of \$427,900. The Bid included a Bid Bond for 10 percent and Addendum No. 1 was acknowledged. The Bid is deemed to be responsive.

Strand Associates, Inc.® has previously worked with BKS Excavating, Inc. on a project for the City of Stoughton. For that project, the owner determined BKS Excavating, Inc. to be responsible.

If you determine that BKS Excavating, Inc. is a responsible Bidder after your evaluation of their qualifications, we recommend proceeding with award of the Contract in accordance with Article 18 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Please contact me at 608-251-4843 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Mark A. Fisher, P.E.

Enclosure

Forest Avenue Reconstruction

Contract 2-2024

City of Whitewater, Wisconsin

Solicitor: Strand Associates, Inc.

February 6, 2024 1 P.M.

Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UoM	Quantity	BKS Excavating Inc.		Rock Road Companies, Inc.		Fischer Excavating, Inc.	
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
Sanitary Sewer	1	8-IN DIA Sanitary Sewer	LF	405	\$98.00	\$39,690.00	\$138.62	\$56,141.10	\$210.00	\$85,050.00
	2	8-IN by 4-IN Sanitary Sewer Wye	EA	4	\$220.00	\$880.00	\$443.69	\$1,774.76	\$140.00	\$560.00
	3	8-IN by 6-IN Sanitary Sewer Wye	EA	3	\$230.00	\$690.00	\$457.18	\$1,371.54	\$170.00	\$510.00
	4	4-IN Sanitary Sewer Lateral	LF	85	\$93.00	\$7,905.00	\$131.52	\$11,179.20	\$190.00	\$16,150.00
	5	6-IN Sanitary Sewer Lateral	LF	65	\$98.00	\$6,370.00	\$172.13	\$11,188.45	\$190.00	\$12,350.00
	6	4-FT DIA Sanitary Sewer MH	EA	3	\$4,600.00	\$13,800.00	\$4,675.26	\$14,025.78	\$7,800.00	\$23,400.00
	7	Tevised Inspection of New Sanitary Sewer	LF	405	\$4.00	\$1,620.00	\$3.68	\$1,490.40	\$1.50	\$607.50
	8	Sanitary Sewer Removal/Abandonment	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,990.17	\$2,990.17	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
Water Main										
	9	8-IN DIA Water Main	LF	460	\$120.00	\$55,200.00	\$135.83	\$62,481.80	\$150.00	\$69,000.00
	10	6-IN DIA Water Main or Fire Hydrant lead	LF	15	\$110.00	\$1,650.00	\$147.19	\$2,207.85	\$135.00	\$2,025.00
	11	8-IN Valve and Road Box	EA	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,917.69	\$2,917.69	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00
	12	Fire Hydrant w/ Auxillary Valve and Road Box	EA	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,423.97	\$8,423.97	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00
	13	1-IN Corporation Stop, Curb Stop, and Box	EA	7	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$721.44	\$5,050.08	\$1,090.00	\$7,630.00
	14	1-IN Water Service	LF	200	\$80.00	\$16,000.00	\$113.62	\$22,724.00	\$108.00	\$21,600.00
	15	Replace Private Lead Water Service at 411 Forest Avenue (Curb Stop to Water Meter) (10 LF)	LS	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,644.80	\$2,644.80	\$2,550.00	\$2,550.00
	16	Replace Private Lead Water Service at 423 Forest Avenue (Curb Stop to Water Meter) (45 LF)	LS	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,099.75	\$4,099.75	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00
	17	Connect New Water Main to Existing Water Main	EA	2	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$3,439.61	\$6,879.22	\$4,900.00	\$9,800.00
	18	Abandon Existing Water Main and Appurtenances	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,699.51	\$1,699.51	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
Storm Sewer										
	19	12-IN RCP Storm Sewer	LF	25	\$85.00	\$2,125.00	\$98.00	\$2,450.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00
	20	15-IN RCP Storm Sewer	LF	45	\$100.00	\$4,500.00	\$102.38	\$4,607.10	\$115.00	\$5,175.00
	21	2-FT by 3-FT Storm Sewer Inlet	EA	2	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$3,536.29	\$7,072.58	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
Street Construction and Restoration										
	22	Concrete Driveway and Sidewalk Removal	SY	270	\$7.00	\$1,890.00	\$5.05	\$1,363.50	\$13.00	\$3,510.00
	23	Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal	LF	1050	\$6.00	\$6,300.00	\$4.34	\$4,557.00	\$4.50	\$4,725.00
	24	Common Excavation	LS	1	\$44,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$48,729.46	\$48,729.46	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00
	25	EBS Excavation	CY	200	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$13.70	\$2,740.00	\$19.00	\$3,800.00
	26	EBS Backfill	T	400	\$18.00	\$7,200.00	\$14.70	\$5,880.00	\$19.00	\$7,600.00
	27	Geotextile for Subgrade Stabilization	SY	600	\$3.00	\$1,800.00	\$1.53	\$918.00	\$3.00	\$1,800.00
	28	Crushed Aggregate Base Course	T	1500	\$19.00	\$28,500.00	\$16.57	\$24,855.00	\$21.00	\$31,500.00

	29	24-IN Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	1050	\$24.00	\$25,200.00	\$18.65	\$19,582.50	\$19.00	\$19,950.00
	30	4-IN Concrete Sidewalk	SF	2600	\$7.00	\$18,200.00	\$8.23	\$21,398.00	\$7.00	\$18,200.00
	31	6-IN Concrete Sidewalk	SF	1000	\$8.00	\$8,000.00	\$9.70	\$9,700.00	\$8.00	\$8,000.00
	32	6-IN Concrete Driveway Apron	SF	500	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$9.35	\$4,675.00	\$7.50	\$3,750.00
	33	6-IN Concrete Curb Flume	SF	50	\$11.00	\$550.00	\$9.00	\$450.00	\$9.00	\$450.00
	34	8-IN PVC Sleeve For Sign Post in Concrete Sidewalk	EA	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
	35	Cast Iron Detectable Warning at Sidewalk Ramp	SF	75	\$60.00	\$4,500.00	\$35.00	\$2,625.00	\$35.00	\$2,625.00
	36	Asphaltic Concrete Driveway Apron	SF	500	\$7.00	\$3,500.00	\$5.75	\$2,875.00	\$6.00	\$3,000.00
	37	Asphaltic Concrete Pavement - Lower Course	T	230	\$85.00	\$19,550.00	\$83.48	\$19,200.40	\$84.00	\$19,320.00
	38	Asphaltic Concrete Pavement - Upper Course	T	180	\$91.00	\$16,380.00	\$89.84	\$16,171.20	\$90.00	\$16,200.00
	39	Turf Restoration - Topsoil, Seed, and Mulch/Erosion Mat	LS	1	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
Miscellaneous										
	40	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,450.00	\$16,450.00
	41	Adjust Existing MH Casting	EA	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$899.62	\$2,698.86	\$950.00	\$2,850.00
	42	Adjust Existing Valve Box	EA	4	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$293.00	\$1,172.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00
	43	Install Galvanized, Corrugated Metal Window Well w/ Flat Plastic Cover at 411 Forest Avenue	EA	2	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
	44	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00
	45	6-IN White Epoxy Crosswalk Line	LF	250	\$11.00	\$2,750.00	\$9.25	\$2,312.50	\$10.00	\$2,500.00
	46	18-IN White Epoxy Stop Bar	LF	40	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$15.50	\$620.00	\$29.00	\$1,160.00
	47	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,465.00	\$2,465.00	\$2,465.00	\$2,465.00
	Contract 2-2024 Base Bid Total:					\$427,900.00		\$440,433.17		\$528,987.50

Combined Contract 1-2024 and 1-2024 Bid Deduction										
	109	If OWNER awards both Contract 1 2024 and Contract 2 2024 to the same bidder, the amount below will be deducted proportionately from each contract by change order.	LS	-1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,000.00	(\$10,000.00)	\$1.00	(\$1.00)
Combined Contract 1-2024 and 1-2024 Bid Deduction Total:						\$0.00		(\$10,000.00)		(\$1.00)